RECEIVED

1995 MAR 21 TH 0 33

OTTAL 1 AL PUTTE

STORE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1995

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO	591
(By Senator <u>Hau</u>	
•	<u> </u>
PASSED <u>MAR</u>	, <u>(2H /(, </u>
In EffectFROM	Passage

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 591

(By Senators Helmick, Whitlow, Bailey, Love, Plymale, Sharpe and Minear)

[Passed March 11, 1995; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of federal funds out of the treasury from the balance of federal moneys remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-four, to the department of commerce, labor and environmental resources, West Virginia development office, "former" account no. 8029, "WVFIMS" account no. fund 8746, fiscal year 1995, organization 0307, supplementing and amending chapter one, acts of the Legislature, first extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred ninety-four, known as the budget bill.

Whereas, The governor has established the availability of federal funds for continuing programs now available for expenditure in fiscal year 1994-1995, which are hereby appropriated by the terms of this supplementary appropriation bill; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the total appropriation to "former" account no. 8029, "WVFIMS" account no. 8746, fiscal year 1995, organization 0307, chapter one, acts of the Legislature, first extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred ninety-four, known as the budget bill, be supplemented and amended thereafter to read as follows:

1	TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.
2	Sec. 6. Appropriations of federal block grants.
3	DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, LABOR
4	AND ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES
5 6	239—West Virginia Development Office— Community Development
7	"Former" Account No. 8029
8	"WVFIMS" Account No.
9	Fund <u>8746</u> FY <u>1995</u> Org <u>0307</u>
10 11 12	Act- Federal ivity Funds 1 Unclassified—Total 096 \$ 22,400,000
13 14 15 16 17 18 19	The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to supplement this account in the budget act for fiscal year 1994-1995 by adding two million dollars to the existing appropriation for various cities and counties for local construction projects during the months of May and June, 1995. These moneys shall be available for expenditure upon passage of this bill.

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate. In effect from passage. Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Que Roy Tombles President of the Senate
Speaker House of Delegates
The within 10 approved this the 21st
day of March 1995.
Governor

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR

Date 3/17/95

Time _3